

**IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
EASTERN DISTRICT**

ED103138

JALESIA MCQUEEN-GADBERRY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JUSTIN GADBERRY,

Defendant-Respondent.

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri
The Honorable Douglas R. Beach, Judge**

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

**STEPHEN R. CLARK, #41417
ADAM S. HOCHSCHILD, #52282
SARAH E. PITLYK, #60670
RUNNYMEDE law group
7733 Forsyth Blvd., Suite 625
St. Louis, MO 63105
Telephone No: (314) 814-8880
Facsimile No: (314) 332-2973
ahochschild@RunnymedeLaw.com
sclark@RunnymedeLaw.com
spitlyk@RunnymedeLaw.com**

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT
JALESIA MCQUEEN-GADBERRY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTRODUCTION 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

POINTS RELIED ON 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

ARGUMENT 11

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN TREATING THE EMBRYONIC CHILDREN AS MARITAL PROPERTY, BECAUSE EMBRYOS ARE HUMAN BEINGS UNDER MISSOURI LAW, IN THAT RSMO. § 1.205 STATES THAT “[T]HE LIFE OF EACH HUMAN BEING BEGINS AT CONCEPTION, AND THAT ‘UNBORN CHILDREN’ ARE ENTITLED TO ‘ALL THE RIGHTS, PRIVILEGES, AND IMMUNITIES AVAILABLE TO OTHER PERSONS.’ 11

A. The trial court failed to apply Missouri law that embryos are living human beings and ‘unborn children’ of their biological parents. 12

B. The trial court failed to consider the embryonic children’s ‘protectable interests in life, health and well-being.’ 16

C.	The trial court failed to consider McQueen’s protectable interests in the life, health, and well-being of [her] unborn child[ren].ö	18
D.	The trial court’s balancing of interests omitted critical interests of the embryonic children, their brothers, and their parents.	20
E.	Neither federal nor state law gives the biological father the right to direct the death of his children’s embryonic, gestational, or otherwise’s yet the trial court gave the father here that unprecedented right.....	23
F.	Recognition of embryonic children as legal persons does not violate procreative rights.....	24
II.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO REQUIRE THE EMBRYOS’S GAL TO PERFORM HER LEGAL DUTIES, BECAUSE THE GUARDIAN AD LITEM DID NOT ADVOCATE FOR THE BEST INTERESTS OF THE EMBRYONIC CHILDREN, IN THAT SHE NEITHER INVESTIGATED WHICH OUTCOME WOULD BEST SERVE THE EMBRYONIC CHILDREN’S “LIFE, HEALTH, AND WELL-BEING” NOR PROVIDED INPUT TO THE COURT EITHER FORMALLY OR THROUGH ACTIVE PARTICIPATION IN THE DISSOLUTION PROCEEDING.	26

A. The trial court erred in allowing the GAL not to advocate for the best interests of the embryonic children. 28

B. The trial court erred in failing to require the GAL to consider the best interests of the embryonic children to be transferred into their mother’s uterus, gestated, and born. 31

C. The trial court erred in permitting the GAL to fail to perform her duties of (a) actively participating in the proceedings below, and (b) filing an adequate recommendation with the court. 34

D. In the alternative to an outright reversal (Point I above), remand is the appropriate remedy for the trial court’s failure to require the Embryo’s GAL to perform her duties. 38

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN AWARDING THE PARTIES JOINT “OWNERSHIP” OF THE EMBRYONIC CHILDREN AS “MARITAL PROPERTY” BECAUSE THE AWARD CONTRAVENED THE PARTIES’ AGREEMENT AND MISSOURI LAW IN THAT THE PARTIES AGREED THAT MCQUEEN WOULD HAVE CUSTODY OF THEM IN THE EVENT OF DIVORCE AND, EVEN IF THE EMBRYONIC CHILDREN WERE “MARITAL PROPERTY,” MCQUEEN IS ENTITLED TO SOLE “OWNERSHIP.” 40

A. The trial court failed to distribute all “property” pursuant to RSMo. § 452.330.1. 41

B.	The Cryobank Agreement is an enforceable postnuptial contract.	44
C.	Completion of the Cryobank Agreement after its notarization does not implicate its validity.....	46
D.	The trial court erred in concluding that the Cryobank Agreement may have been modified after Gadberry signed it.	49
E.	The trial court erred in holding that Gadberry was not apprised of his child support obligations and his right to consult an attorney.....	52
F.	The trial court erred in concluding the Cryobank Agreement was unilaterally rescindable.	54
CONCLUSION		56
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE		58
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baker v. Bristol Care, Inc.</i> , 450 S.W.3d 770 (Mo. 2014)	45, 46
<i>Bankers Capital Corp. v. Brummet</i> , 637 S.W.2d 424 (Mo. App. 1982).....	44
<i>Baumgart v. Baumgart</i> , 944 S.W.2d 572 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997).....	34, 35, 38
<i>Brewer v. Devore</i> , 960 S.W.2d 519 (Mo. App. 1998)	55
<i>Chochorowski v. Home Depot U.S.A.</i> , 404 S.W.3d 220 (Mo. 2013).....	50
<i>Connor v. Monkem Co.</i> , 898 S.W.2d 89 (Mo. 1995)	15, 19
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Mo. Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	33
<i>Dalton v. Rainwater</i> , 901 S.W.2d 316 (Mo.App.1995)	55
<i>Davis v. Schmidt</i> , 210 S.W.3d 494 (Mo. Ct. App. 2007)	30, 38
<i>Dickey v. Royal Banks of Missouri</i> , 111 F.3d 580 (8th Cir. 1997)	48, 49
<i>Guier v. Guier</i> , 918 S.W.2d 940 (Mo. Ct. App. 1996).....	26, 27, 28, 34, 35, 36, 37
<i>Halford v. Halford</i> , 292 S.W.3d 536 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009)	34, 35
<i>Hemphill v. Quigg</i> , 355 S.W.2d 57 (Mo. 1962).....	37
<i>Herrero v. Cummins Mid-Am., Inc.</i> , 930 S.W.2d 18 (Mo. Ct. App. 1996).....	47, 49
<i>In Interest of J.L.H.</i> , 647 S.W.2d 852 (Mo. Ct. App. 1983).....	31
<i>In re Marriage of Sisk</i> , 937 S.W.2d 727 (Mo. Ct. App. 1996).....	31, 37
<i>In re Marriage of Witten</i> , 672 N.W.2d 768 (Iowa 2003)	16
<i>In re Mi Arbolito, LLC</i> , No. ADV 09-90507-LT, 2010 WL 3829660 (Bankr. S.D. Cal. Sept. 23, 2010).....	47, 48, 49

<i>Lorenzini v. Short</i> , 312 S.W.3d 467 (Mo. App. E.D. 2010).....	10, 12, 28
<i>McCreary v. McCreary</i> , 954 S.W.2d 433 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997).....	27, 28, 38
<i>Murphy v. Carron</i> , 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. 1976).....	10, 41
<i>Newco Atlas, Inc. v. Park Range Const., Inc.</i> , 272 S.W.3d 886 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008)	10, 41
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	24, 25, 55
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	13
<i>Silverstein v. Silverstein</i> , 943 S.W.2d 300 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997).....	42
<i>State ex rel. Bird v. Weinstock</i> , 864 S.W.2d 376 (Mo. Ct. App. 1993).....	26, 27, 31
<i>State ex rel. State of Kansas Soc. & Rehab. Servs. v. R.L.P.</i> , 157 S.W.3d 268 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005).....	34, 35
<i>State v. Holcomb</i> , 956 S.W.2d 286 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997).....	15
<i>State v. Knapp</i> , 843 S.W.2d 345 (Mo. 1992).....	15
<i>State v. Rollen</i> , 133 S.W.3d 57 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003).....	15
<i>Sullivan v. Sullivan</i> , 159 S.W.3d 534 (Mo. App. 2005).....	43
<i>Sutton v. McCollum</i> , 421 S.W.3d 477 (Mo. App. S.D. 2013).....	31
<i>United Labor Comm. of Missouri v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 572 S.W.2d 449 (Mo. 1978).....	49
<i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	13, 31, 32
<i>Wood v. Wood</i> , 361 S.W.3d 36, 38 (Mo. Ct. App. 2011).....	50
<i>Young v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 685 F.3d 782 (8 th Cir. 2012).....	50

Statutes

RSMo. § 1.205 1, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 26, 30, 34

RSMo. § 188.010..... 34

RSMo. § 188.015..... 1, 13, 14, 18

RSMo. § 188.027..... 25, 27, 60

RSMo. § 188.130..... 36

RSMo. § 190.615..... 26, 27, 35, 60

RSMo. § 452.330..... 2, 10, 44, 45, 46

RSMo. § 452.375..... 24

RSMo. § 452.423..... 12, 28

RSMo. § 452.423.4..... 1, 29

RSMo. § 459.055..... 35

RSMo. § 477.050..... 3

RSMo. § 537.069..... 36

RSMo. § 538.210..... 36

RSMo. § 563.061..... 25, 27, 35, 60

RSMo. §§ 565.020 ó 565.027 25, 27, 35, 60

RSMo. § 565.023..... 26, 27, 35, 36, 60

Other Authorities

Corpus Juris Secundum, Contracts, § 193 54

Maureen L. Condic, <i>When Does Human Life Begin? The Scientific Evidence and Terminology Revisited</i> , 8 ST. THOMAS J. LAW & PUB. POL. 44 (2014)	26
Restatement (Second) of Contracts, § 79	48

Rules

Missouri Supreme Court’s Standards for Guardians ad Litem.....	28
Missouri Supreme Court’s Standards for Guardians ad Litem, Standard 3.0	1, 31
Missouri Supreme Court’s Standards for Guardians ad Litem, Standard 4.0	31
Missouri Supreme Court’s Standards for Guardians ad Litem, Standard 11.0	37
Missouri Supreme Court’s Standards for Guardians ad Litem, Standard 13.0	37

Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Const. art. I, § 14.....	36
Mo. Const. art. V, § 3	3
